

# **Consumer Protection (Scrap Metal) (Amendment) Regulations 2011**

**GN No. 186 of 2011**

## **THE CONSUMER PROTECTION (PRICE AND SUPPLIES CONTROL) ACT**

### **Regulations made by the Minister under section 35 of the Consumer Protection (Price and Supplies Control) Act**

- 1.** These regulations may be cited as the **Consumer Protection (Scrap Metal) (Amendment) Regulations 2011**.
- 2.** In these regulations –  
  
"principal regulations" means the Consumer Protection (Scrap Metal) Regulations 2007.
- 3.** Regulations 6(a) and 8(4)(a) of the principal regulations are amended by deleting the figure "50,000" and replacing it by the figure "55,000".
- 4.** Regulation 15(2) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting the figure "200" and replacing it by the figure "220".
- 5.** Regulations 4 and 6 of the principal regulations are amended by deleting the figure "12,000" and replacing it by the figure "13,200".
- 6.** Regulation 7 of the amended regulations is amended by deleting the figure "3,000" and replacing it by the figure "3,300".
- 7.** These Regulations shall come into operation on 1 November 2011.

Made by the Minister on 20 October 2011.

---